

No. 22-166

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALDINE TYLER,
Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOCAL GOVERNMENT
LEGAL CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND GOVERNMENT FINANCE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

AMANDA KARRAS
ERICH EISELT
International Municipal
Lawyers Association
51 Monroe St., Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424
akarras@imla.org

JOHN M. BAKER
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE M. SWENSON
GREENE ESPEL PLLP
222 South Ninth Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830
jbaker@greeneespel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF
AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Principles of federalism and this Court’s precedents dictate that “federal law generally will not interfere with administration of state taxes.”.....5

II. The Takings Clause does not require a public body that acquires absolute title to real property through tax forfeiture and later sells the property for more than the amount of the tax debt, to compensate the former owner.8

A. The loss of any “equity surplus,” standing alone, does not constitute a taking.....10

B. Petitioner’s takings theory disregards delinquent owners’ loss of all property interests in tax-delinquent property earlier in the forfeiture process.....12

C.	Petitioner’s rights under the Takings Clause are limited or barred by her failure to exercise the statutory scheme’s safeguards to prevent the alleged taking.....	18
III.	Petitioner’s takings theory is impractical and unmanageable.....	20
IV.	The payment of property taxes and the use of forfeiture as a tool in cases of delinquency is tremendously important to local governments.....	24
A.	Property taxes are a cornerstone of local governments’ provision of essential services.....	25
B.	Forfeiture is a crucial tool for governments if property taxes are not paid.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Beckwith v. Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Boise Artesian Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909).....	7
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2002).....	18
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 283 (1905).....	17
<i>Chapman v. Zobelein</i> , 237 U.S. 135 (1915).....	14, 23
<i>Compania General de Tabacos de Filipinas v. Collector of Internal Revenue</i> , 275 U.S. 87 (1927).....	25
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	11
<i>Dows v. Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1871).....	7
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	5, 6, 7, 8

<i>Hall v. State</i> , 908 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2018).....	16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	19, 20
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	5, 6, 8
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	9, 23
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	25
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 429 U.S. 396 (1977) (per curiam)	13, 14, 23
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1995).....	6
<i>Rogers v. Bucks Cty. Domestic Relations Section</i> , 959 F.2d 1268 (3d Cir. 1992)	15, 16

<i>Simon v. Weissmann</i> , 301 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Swisher Int'l, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	18, 23
<i>Texas State Bank v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Washlefske v. Winston</i> , 234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1988	6
Fla Stat. § 28.33.....	14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 281.18	12, 17
Minn. Stat. § 282.01	21

Other Authorities

- Abt Assocs. & NUY Furman Ctr., Local Housing Solutions Lab, *Foreclosure and Disposition of Tax-Delinquent Properties*, <https://tinyurl.com/4ncxhrx6> 30
- Frank S. Alexander, *Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process*, 75 IND. L.J. 747 (2000) 24, 25, 29
- Frank S. Alexander & Leslie A. Powell, *Neighborhood Stabilization: Legal Strategies for Vacant and Abandoned Properties* (2011), <https://tinyurl.com/5adyd5ea> 28
- James Alm et al., *Property Tax Delinquency and Its Spillover Effects on Nearby Properties*, 58 REG'L SCI. & URBAN ECON. 71 (2016) 28
- D.A. Carroll & C.B. Goodman, *Assessing the Influence of Property Tax Delinquency and Foreclosures on Residential Property Sales*, 53 URBAN AFFAIRS REV. 898 (2017) 28
- Michael DeStefano, *Baltimore's Targeted Blight Elimination Program and How It Can Be Improved*, 52 U. BALT. L.F. 179 (2022) 29
- Goodwill-Easter Seals, Minn., *Ramsey County/Goodwill-Easter Seals Minnesota Partnership Restores Historic Neighborhood Home & Changes Lives* (Mar. 1, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4apwkw2h> 21

Kim Graziani, Ctr. for Cmty. Progress, <i>Reimagine Delinquent Property Tax Enforcement</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/42cf8s98	24
Hennepin Cty, Minn., <i>2023 Budget</i> , https://tinyurl.com/56uxyd4t	26
Hennepin Cty., Minn., <i>Property Taxes</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5dbbzpy5	26
Dan Immergluck, et al., Ctr. for Cmty. Progress, <i>The Cost of Vacant and Blighted Properties in Pittsburgh: A Conservative Analysis of Service, Tax Delinquency, and Spillover Costs</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/emmdutm9	27, 29
Ramsey Cty., Minn., <i>Productive Properties</i> , https://tinyurl.com/c9mf7brz	21
John Rao, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>The Other Foreclosure Crisis: Property Tax Lien Sales</i> (2012), https://tinyurl.com/2s477u2t	29
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2020 State & Local Government Finance Historical Datasets and Tables</i> , Table 1 (State and Local Government Finances by Level of Government and by State: 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3m6zxs3u	26, 27
Stephan Whitaker & Thomas J. Fitzpatrick IV, <i>Deconstructing Distressed-Property Spillovers: The Effects of Vacant, Tax-Delinquent, and Foreclosed Property in Housing Submarkets</i> , 22 J. HOUS. ECON. 79 (2013).....	28

Joan Youngman, Lincoln Inst. of Land Policy, *A Good Tax: Legal and Policy Issues for the Property Tax in the United States* (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/4wp68psr>25
